The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities:

(Rs. in crores)
Particulars Less than 1

year
1 to 5 years > 5 years Total

I As at 31st March, 2019
(i) Borrowings*  517.00 292.02  168.73  977.75
(ii) Other Financial Liability #  101.12  101.12
(iii) Trade and other payble  420.18  420.18
II As at 31st March, 2018
(i) Borrowings*  345.17 179.22  196.50  720.89
(ii) Other Financial Liability #  87.56  87.56
(iii) Trade and other payble  428.62  428.62

 * Includes short term borrowings & Long term borrowings payable after 1 year.

 # includes current maturities of long term debts.

 D.  Interest rate risk:
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates. In order to optimize the company’s position with regard to interest income and interest expenses to
manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the
proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

 Table hereunder provides the sensitivity of interest rate changes:-
(Rs. in crores)

Particulars  As at
 March 31, 2019

 As at
March 31, 2017

Total long term borrowing on fluctuation rates  357.14  375.49
Increase in profit before tax with each 1% reduction in interest rates  3.57  3.75
Decrease in profit before tax with each 1% increase in interest rates  (3.57)  (3.75)

DIRECTORS’
REPORT

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE REPORT

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Annual Report, FY2018-19 | 125

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

46.This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are
recognised and measured at fair value. To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value,
the Company has classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the Indian accounting standard.

 Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements
(Rs. in crores)

Sl.
No

Particulars Fair value
hierarchy

As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018
Carrying
Amount

[…]

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities :
(Rs. in crores)

Particulars Less than 1 year 1 to 5 years > 5 years Total
I As at 31st March, 2019
(i) Borrowings*  517.00 292.02  168.73  977.75
(ii) Other Financial Liability #  101.11  101.11
(iii) Trade and other payble  420.17  420.17
II As at 31st March, 2018
(i) Borrowings*  345.17 179.22  196.50  720.89
(ii) Other Financial Liability #  87.54  87.54
(iii) Trade and other payble  428.62  428.62

 * Includes short term borrowings & Long term borrowings payable after 1 year.

 # includes current maturities of long term debts.

 D.  Interest rate risk:
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates. In order to optimize the company’s position with regard to interest income and interest expenses to
manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the
proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

 Table hereunder provides the sensitivity of interest rate changes:-
(Rs. in crores)

Particulars  As at
 March 31, 2019

 As at
March 31, 2017

Total long term borrowing on fluctuation rates  357.14  375.49
Increase in profit before tax with each 1% reduction in interest rates  3.57  3.75
Decrease in profit before tax with each 1% increase in interest rates  (3.57)  (3.75)

45.This This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that
are recognised and measured at fair value. To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining
fair value, the Company has classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the Indian accounting
standard.

 Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements
(Rs. in crores)

Sl.
No

Particulars Fair value
hierarchy

As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018
Carrying